EBITDA.....  $ 61.8  $90.7 $ 133.2   $64.1   $65.6   $134.8   $110.6
   Less: operating earnings
   from Non-continuing
   Businesses.....   15.4   12.7   27.9   14.6   12.0   25.5
   Less: depreciation and
   amortization of
   intangible assets of
   Non-continuing
   Businesses.....   7.4   7.7   9.5   4.8   3.4   8.1
   ------ ------ -------   -----   -----   ------
   Adjusted EBITDA.....   $38.9  $70.3   $95.8   $44.7   $50.2   $101.2
   ====== ====== =======   =====   =====   ======
</TABLE>

   5

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the unaudited historical capitalization of
Applied Power as of February 29, 2000, and the unaudited pro forma
capitalization of Actuant as of February 29, 2000 after giving effect to the
Transactions including the issuance of debt under the Actuant Credit Facility,
the issuance of the Notes and the estimated fees and expenses related thereto,
each as if they had occurred on that date.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   February 29, 2000
   -----------------------
   Historical Pro Forma(1)
   ---------- ------------
   (in millions)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  8.8   $   8.8
   ======   =======
Short-term borrowings(2).....   $  2.4   $   2.7
Existing long-term debt(3).....   507.9   0.0
The Actuant Credit Facility(4).....   0.0   250.0
The Notes.....   0.0   200.0
   ------   -------
  Total debt(5).....   510.3   452.7
   ------   -------
Shareholders' equity(6).....   459.9   (134.9)
   ------   -------
  Total capitalization.....   $970.2   $ 317.8
   ======   =======
</TABLE>
- --------
(1) Gives effect to the Transactions, including the issuance of debt under the
   Actuant Credit Facility, the issuance of the Notes and the estimated fees
   and expenses related thereto. See "The Transactions." The pro forma
   capitalization assumes that 100% of the 1999 Notes are purchased in the
   Tender Offer. If less than all of the 1999 Notes are tendered, the
   borrowings under the Actuant Credit Facility will be lower.
(2) Represents net borrowings under international working capital facilities

[…]

Year Ended August 31, 1999   $133,321   $(36,853)   $7,092   $103,867
   ========   ========   ======   ========
Twelve Months Ended February 29, 2000   $134,679   $(33,245)   $9,155   $110,589
   ========   ========   ======   ========
</TABLE>

   13

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (in thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   February 29, 2000
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Excluded   Other
   Historical  Businesses(1) Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------  ------------- -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
 equivalents.....  $   8,769   $   --   $   --   $   8,769
Accounts receivable,
 net.....   73,304   (29,041)   57,243 (2)   101,506
Inventories, net.....   99,815   (29,676)   --   70,139
Prepaid expenses.....   7,415   (1,290)   40,000 (3)   46,125
Deferred income taxes....   8,558   (2,705)   --   5,853
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total current assets.....   197,861   (62,712)   97,243   232,392
Property, plant and
 equipment.....   182,725   (51,380)   --   131,345
Less: accumulated
 depreciation.....   (110,081)   29,421   --   (80,660)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net property, plant and
 equipment.....   72,644   (21,959)   --   50,685
Goodwill, net of
 accumulated
 amortization.....   155,539   (39,324)   --   116,215
Other intangibles, net of
 accumulated
 amortization.....   29,567   (4,926)   --   24,641
Net assets of
 discontinued
 operations.....   627,930   --   (627,930)(4)   --
Other assets.....   3,383   --   14,320 (5)   17,703
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total assets.....  $1,086,924   $(128,921)   $(516,367)   $ 441,636
   ==========   =========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings....  $   2,383   $   340   $   --   $   2,723
Trade accounts payable...   52,887   (13,744)   --   39,143
Accrued compensation and
 benefits.....   20,152   (3,071)   --   17,081
Income taxes payable.....   1,031   (5,079)   28,448 (6)   24,400
Other current
 liabilities.....   18,558   983   10,000 (7)   29,541
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total current
 liabilities.....   95,011   (20,571)   38,448   112,888
Long-term debt.....   507,914   (169,500)   111,586 (8)   450,000
Deferred income taxes....   8,492   (9,166)   --   (674)
Other deferred
 liabilities.....   15,616   (1,252)   --   14,364
Shareholders' equity
Common stock.....   7,817   --   --   7,817
Additional paid-in
 capital.....   13,971   --   (618,063)(9)   (604,092)
Retained earnings.....   455,916   71,568   (57,128)(10)   470,356
Accumulated other
 comprehensive income....   (17,813)   --   8,790 (11)   (9,023)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total shareholders'
 equity.....   459,891   71,568   (666,401)   (134,942)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total liabilities and
 shareholders' equity....  $1,086,924   $(128,921)   $(516,367)   $ 441,636
   ==========   =========   =========   =========
</TABLE>

  The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated
   financial statements.

   14

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Reflects the historical financial position as of February 29, 2000 of the
   Air Cargo and Barry Controls businesses which were sold in May 2000 and
   June 2000 respectively, and the Magnets business, which will become part of
   APW in connection with the Distribution.